

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

————— ◆ —————
THE AMERICAN LEGION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

————— ◆ —————
MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK
AND PLANNING COMMISSION,
Petitioner,

v.

AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

————— ◆ —————
**BRIEF OF THE TOWN OF TAOS, NEW MEXICO AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

————— ◆ —————
David C. McDonald
Mountain States Legal Found.
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, Colorado 80227
(303) 292-2021
dmcdonald@mountain
stateslegal.com

R. Timothy McCrum
Counsel of Record
Elizabeth B. Dawson
Crowell & Moring LLP
1001 Penn. Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 624-2752
rmccrum@crowell.com

December 19, 2018

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE COURT’S ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE JURISPRUDENCE HAS BECOME HOPELESSLY UNMOORED FROM THE CONSTITUTION’S ORIGINAL MEANING	5
II. A PUBLIC MEMORIAL FEATURING RELIGIOUS IMAGERY IS NOT A LAW RESPECTING AN ESTABLISHMENT OF RELIGION.....	9
A. The Establishment Clause in its Historical Context.....	9
B. The Phrase “Establishment of Religion” in the Founding Era.....	12

C. Evidence from the Early Republic Illuminates How Narrow the Scope of the Establishment Clause Originally Was	14
III. UPHOLDING THE FOURTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION WILL HAVE SIGNIFICANT AND WIDESPREAD CONSEQUENCES.....	17
A. The Town of Taos's Inextricable Link to the Bataan Death March	17
B. The Taos Memorial	20
C. Broader Implications	21
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>ACLU v. Mercer Cnty.</i> , 432 F.3d 624 (6th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>ACLU Neb. Found. v. City of Plattsmouth, Neb.</i> , 419 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Am. Atheists, Inc. v. Davenport</i> , 637 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2010)	9
<i>Bauchman v. W. High Sch.</i> , 132 F.3d 542 (10th Cir. 1997)	5
<i>County of Allegheny v. American Civil Liberties Union Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	5, 8, 11
<i>Everson v. Board of Ed. of Ewing Tp.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	6, 7, 12
<i>Freethought Soc. of Greater Phila. v. Chester County</i> , 334 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2003) ..	5
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	4, 7, 8
<i>Mayle v. United States</i> , 891 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 2018)	22
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 559 U.S. 700 (2010), <i>cert denied</i> , No. 18-583 (Nov. 5, 2018)	22

<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2013).....	9
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014).....	23
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	8, 9
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	4, 7
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. AMEND. I.....	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
The Northwest Ordinance, 1 Stat. 50 (1787) ..	16
RULE	
Supreme Court Rule 37.2(a).....	1
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
1 Annals of Cong. (1789) (Joseph Gales ed., 1790)	11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Albert M. Potts, <i>The World's Eye</i> (1982)	15
<i>Establishment</i> , Webster, <i>American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1st ed., 1828)	12

Jerry A. Padilla, <i>Bataan and Its Aftermath: Taosenos Helped Hold the Line</i> , <i>Ayer Y Hoy</i> en Taos, Fall 2015 Issue 39	18
3 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution</i> § 1871	14
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990)	10
Michael Norman & Elizabeth M. Norman, <i>Tears in Darkness: The Story of the Bataan Death March and its Aftermath</i> (2009)	19
Lester I. Tenney, <i>My Hitch in Hell: The Bataan Death March</i> (1995)	19
<i>The Complete Bill of Rights: The Drafts, Debates, Sources, and Origins</i> (Neil H. Cogan ed., 2d ed. 2015)	11
